OFFICE OF SUPPORTIVE HOUSING

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
EMERGENCY HOUSING SERVICES FOR FAMILIES
Pre-Proposal Briefings – January 12, 2009 
RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

1. Question:  What clearances are required for staff members?

Response:  Per the Child Protective Services Law (Title 23 Pa.C.S., Chapter 63, Section 6344.2) (CPSL) requires any prospective employee engaging in an occupation with a “significant likelihood of regular contact with children, in the form of care, guidance, supervision or training” to obtain a Pennsylvania Criminal History Record Check through the Pennsylvania State Police and a Pennsylvania Child Abuse History Record Check through the Department of Public Welfare.
Act 73 of 2007 amended the CPSL to require that in addition to the Pennsylvania Criminal History Record Check and the Pennsylvania Child Abuse History Record Check, those affected employees in Section 6344.2 will also need a fingerprint based national criminal history record check. This specific requirement for Act 73 of 2007 was effective July 1, 2008.

Pennsylvania has entered into a contract with Cogent Systems to be the provider for conducting the fingerprint based national criminal history record checks. Individuals must register on-line at www.pa.cogentid.com/dpw. If an individual does not have access to a computer and the internet, they may register by calling (888) 439-2486. Once registration is complete, the individual can go to any location site throughout the state to have their fingerprints electronically scanned. The fingerprints are then sent to the FBI for processing and then back to the Department of Public Welfare where the results will be interpreted and a results letter will be mailed to the individual.

2. Question:  Does the agency have to secure new Child Abuse Clearances and Criminal Record Checks for each employee at renewal time?

Response:  Providers may take the opportunity to submit clearances with their proposal for new employees and existing employees who need updated clearances. However, providers are not required to submit clearances for employees whose current clearances have already been submitted to OSH.
